FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT OF
EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERYVILLE SERVICES
AUTHORITY AND CAROLYN LEHR

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT OF
EMPLOYMENT (“First Amendment”) is entered into as of the Effective Date
described herein, by and between the MANAGEMENT OF EMERYVILLE
SERVICES AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and CAROLYN LEHR ("City
Manager)”, each a “Party”, and collectively the “Parties.”

Recitals

Whereas, Authority retained the services of City Manager pursuant to that
certain Amended and Restated Agreement of Employment (“Amended and
Restated Agreement”), effective July 1, 2018, which describes the terms and
conditions of City Manager's employment with the City of Emeryville (“City”),
including compensation and leave; and

Whereas, the Amended and Restated Agreement is for a two-year term expiring
on June 30, 2018; and

Whereas, the Parties wish to amend the Amended and Restated Agreement to
extend the expiration date and provide for other terms and conditions of City
Manger’'s employment;

Now therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated

The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference as if
set forth herein in full.

2. Amending Section 3 of the Amended and Restated Agreement

Section 3, “Term” of the Amended and Restated Agreement is replaced in
its entirety to read as follows:

City Manager shall be retained by Authority to perform the duties
described in Section 2 above for a period commencing July 1,
2016, and terminating on August 31, 2018, and agrees to remain in
the employ of Authority during the term of this Amended and
Restated Agreement.

City Manager’s final day of reporting to work shall be June 30,
2018. From July 1, 2018, through August 31, 2018, City Manager
shall be on vacation leave and shall use accrued vacation leave



hours. While on vacation leave, City Manager shall continue to
accrue vacation and leave hours. At the expiration of the Amended
and Restated Agreement, City Manager is entitled to the cash
payments for all unused leave balances as described in Section
5.B. of the Amended and Restated Agreement. While on vacation
leave, City Manager shall be paid pursuant to City/MESA'’s regular
payroll schedule.

3. Amending Section 7 of the Amended and Restated Agreement

Section .7, “Salary,” of the Amended and Restated Agreement is amended as
follows:

a. City Manager shall be entitled to a base salary increase in the same amount
as negotiated in good faith between the Authority and the Confidential
Administrative, Managerial, and Professional (CAMP) employees of the
Authority, retroactive from March 1, 2018, through August 31, 2018.

4. Announcement of Retirement

Provided that all other provisions of the Amended and Restated Agreement and
this First Amendment are met, the Parties agree that City Manager and
City/Authority shall jointly announce City Manager’s retirement in good standing
from the City/Authority.

5, No Other Changes

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this First Amendment, all other
provisions of the Amended and Restated Agreement remain unchanged and in
full force and effect, and the Parties remain subject to said promises therein.

6. Effective Date

This First Amendment shall become effective on the date on which it is lawfully
approved and executed by Authority as indicated below.




In witness whereof, each Party has caused this First Amendment to be executed
by its duly authorized representative as of the date set forth below.

MANAGEMENT OF EMERYVILLE SERVICES

AUTHORITY

Date: June , 2018

[‘Effective Date”] John Bauters, Chair of Board of Directors
CITY MANAGER

O‘/@M ol @)6%/(/

Date: May 3( , 2018 Carolyn Lehr

Approved As To Form:

i / e

Ml?’sha A Guina
General Counsel






